GEMÜ 423
Motorized butterfly valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-423
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Butterfly valve, motorized 423
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Union end with insert (socket) – DIN 7
Union end with inch insert – BS (socket) 33
5 Body material Code
PVC-U, grey 1
6 Shut-off seal material Code
FKM 4
EPDM 14
7 Voltage/Frequency Code
12 VDC B1
12 V, 50/60 Hz B4
24 VDC C1
24 V, 50/60 Hz C4
8 Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator A0
ON/OFF actuator, two additional potential-free limit
switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
AE
9 Actuator version Code
Actuator, motorized, operating time 4 s, torque 6 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3,
supply voltage B1, C1, B4, C4
3006
Actuator, motorized, operating time 11 s, torque 15 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 2
supply voltage B4, C4
2015
Actuator, motorized, operating time 11 s, torque 15 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3,
supply voltage B1, C1
3015
Actuator, motorized, operating time 15 s, torque 35 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3
supply voltage C1
3035
10 Special specification Code
Parallel operation of multiple actuators 6410
1 Hirschmann connector N6R 6598
2 Harting Han 7D connector 6722
Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com10 / 43GEMÜ 423
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 423 Butterfly valve, motorized
2 DN 25 DN 25
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 7 Union end with insert (socket) – DIN
5 Body material 1 PVC-U, grey
6 Shut-off seal material 14 EPDM
7 Voltage/Frequency C1 24 VDC
8 Control module A0 ON/OFF actuator
9 Actuator version 3006 Actuator, motorized, operating time 4 s, torque 6 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3,
supply voltage B1, C1, B4, C4
10 Special specification Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 11 / 43 GEMÜ 423
6.2 Butterfly valve with actuator GEMÜ RP
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Products ordered with bold marked ordering options are so-called preferred series. Depending on the nominal size, these are
available more quickly.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Butterfly valve, motorized 423
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Union end with insert (socket) – DIN 7
Union end with inch insert – BS (socket) 33
5 Shut-off seal material Code
FKM 4
EPDM 14
6 Voltage/Frequency Code
12 VDC B1
12 V, 50/60 Hz B4
24 VDC C1
24 V, 50/60 Hz C4
7 Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator A0
ON/OFF actuator, two additional potential-free limit
switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
AE
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator, motorized, operating time 4 s, torque 6 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3,
supply voltage B1, C1, B4, C4
3006
Actuator, motorized, operating time 11 s, torque 15 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3,
supply voltage B1, C1
3015
Actuator, motorized, operating time 15 s, torque 35 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3
supply voltage C1
3035
9 Type of design Code
Standard
Parallel operation of multiple actuators 6410
1 Hirschmann connector N6R 6598
2 Harting Han 7D connector 6722
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com12 / 43GEMÜ 423
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 423 Butterfly valve, motorized
2 DN 25 DN 25
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 7 Union end with insert (socket) – DIN
5 Body material 1 PVC-U, grey
6 Shut-off seal material 14 EPDM
7 Voltage/Frequency C1 24 VDC
8 Control module A0 ON/OFF actuator
9 Actuator version 3006 Actuator, motorized, operating time 4 s, torque 6 Nm,
GEMÜ, size 3,
supply voltage B1, C1, B4, C4
10 Special specification Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 13 / 43 GEMÜ 423
6.3 Butterfly valve with actuator J+J
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Butterfly valve, motorized 423
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Union end with insert (socket) – DIN 7
Union end with inch insert – BS (socket) 33
5 Body material Code
PVC-U, grey 1
6 Shut-off seal material Code
FKM 4
EPDM 14
7 Voltage/Frequency Code
12 VDC B1
24 V–240 V AC/DC
for model 20, 35, 55, 85, 140, 300
U5
8 Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator, two additional potential-free limit
switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
AE
ON/OFF actuator, two additional potential-free limit
switches,
BSR battery pack (NC)
AE1
ON/OFF actuator, two additional potential-free limit
switches,
BSR battery pack (NO)
AE2
ON/OFF actuator, potentiometer output, Class A
(EN15714-2)
AP
Control actuator, external set value 0–10 VDC E1
Control actuator, external set value 0/4–20 mA E2
9 Actuator version Code
Actuator, motorized, operating time 9 s, torque 20 Nm,
J+J, type J4,
heating, IP67
J4C20
Actuator, motorized, operating time 9 s, torque 35 Nm,
J+J, type J4,
heating, IP67
J4C35
10 Special specification Code
Without
Media-wetted area cleaned to ensure suitability for paint
applications,
parts sealed in plastic bag
0101
Media-wetted parts cleaned for high purity media and
packed in plastic bag
0104
Short insert, PE material, PN 10,
(for butt welding)
1094
Insert made of PP, for butt welding 1146
K-no. 1060, K-no. 0101,
1060 – insert made of PP,
0101 – media-wetted area cleaned to ensure suitability
for paint applications
Parts sealed in plastic bag
1174
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com14 / 43GEMÜ 423
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 423 Butterfly valve, motorized
2 DN 25 DN 25
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 7 Union end with insert (socket) – DIN
5 Body material 1 PVC-U, grey
6 Shut-off seal material 14 EPDM
7 Voltage/Frequency U5 24 V–240 V AC/DC
for model 20, 35, 55, 85, 140, 300
8 Control module AE ON/OFF actuator, two additional potential-free limit switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
9 Actuator version J4C20 Actuator, motorized, operating time 9 s, torque 20 Nm,
J+J, type J4,
heating, IP67
10 Special specification Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 15 / 43 GEMÜ 423
7 Butterfly valve technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body, disc and seal material. The product is only suitable for use with flu-
ids of group 2 according to the Pressure Equipment Directive.
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: 0 — 60 °C
Ambient temperature: -10 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 6 bar
Kv values: DN Kv value
15 7.0
20 13.0
25 17.0
32 33.0
40 53.0
50 74.0
Kv values in m³/h
Pressure/temperature
correlation:
Material Code Temperature Permissible operating pressure
PVC-U 1 10 10.0
20 10.0
25 10.0
30 8.0
40 6.0
50 3.5
60 1.5
Temperatures in °C
Pressures in bar
All pressures are gauge pressures.
The permissible operating pressure depends on the working medium temperature.
7.4 Product compliance
Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EC
EMC Directive: 2014/30/EU
Low Voltage
Directive:
2014/35/EU
RoHS Directive: 2011/65/EU
www.gemu-group.com16 / 43GEMÜ 423
7 Butterfly valve technical data
7.5 Mechanical data
Torques: DN Torques
15 6.0
20 6.0
25 6.0
32 8.0
40 20.0
50 21.0
Torques in Nm
Weight: DN Weights
15 0.360

1
7
Item Name Order designation
1 Butterfly valve body, com-
plete
K410
2 Shut-off seal 410 SLN
3 Butterfly disc, PP 410 SDS
7 Protective cap 410 SVK
13 O-ring 410 SOR/410 SCK
14 Insert 410 SCK
15 Union nut 410 SCK
18 Bolt 410 SVK
19 Washer 410 SVK
20 Nut 410 SVK
21 Spring washer 410 SVK
A Actuator 9428
— Hirschmann N6RFFS con-
nection socket
1218 000 Z 0011
www.gemu-group.com 39 / 43 GEMÜ 423
Item Name Order designation
— Harting Han® 7D connec-
tion socket
1218 000 Z 0001
20 Spare parts
www.gemu-group.com40 / 43GEMÜ 423
21 EU Declaration of Incorporation
21 EU Declaration of Incorporation
Version 1.0
GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG www.gemu-group.com
Gert-Müller-Platz 1, 74635 Kupferzell, Deutschland info@gemue.de
Original EU-Einbauerklärung
EU Declaration of Incorporation
Wir, die Firma We, the company
GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Gert-Müller-Platz 1
74635 Kupferzell
Deutschland
erklären hiermit in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die nachfol-
gend bezeichneten Produkte den Vorschriften der genannten
Richtlinien entspricht.
hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the below-
mentioned products complies with the regulations of the men-
tioned Directives.​
Produkt: GEMÜ 423 Product: GEMÜ 423
Produktname: Elektromotorisch betätigte
Absperrklappe
Product name: Motorized butterfly valve
Inbetriebnahme der unvollständigen Maschine ist nur zulässig, wenn
die Gesamtmaschine den Anforderungen der Maschinenrichtlinie
2006/42/EG entspricht​.
Commissioning of the incomplete machine is only permitted if the
complete machine complies with the requirements of the Machinery
Directive 2006/42/EC.
Richtlinien/Verordnungen: Directives/Regulations:
MD 2006/42/EG1)
Folgende harmonisierte Normen (oder Teile hieraus) wur-
den angewandt:
The following harmonized standards (or parts thereof) ha-
ve been applied:
EN ISO 12100:2010
Folgende grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsschutzanfor-
derungen der EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang I wurden
angewandt und eingehalten:
Folgende grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsschutzanfor-
derungen der EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang I wurden
angewandt und eingehalten:
1.1.2.; 1.1.3.; 1.1.5.; 1.3.2.; 1.3.3.; 1.3.4.; 1.3.7.; 1.3.8.; 1.5.13.; 1.5.3.; 1.5.5.; 1.5.6.; 1.5.7.; 1.5.8.; 1.6.1.; 1.6.3.; 1.6.5.; 1.7.1.;
1.7.1.1.; 1.7.2.; 1.7.3.; 1.7.4.; 1.7.4.1.; 1.7.4.2.; 1.7.4.3.
1) MD 2006/42/EG
Bemerkungen:
Ferner wird erklärt, dass die speziellen technischen Unterlagen gemäß Anhang VII
Teil B erstellt wurden.
Der Hersteller verpflichtet sich, einzelstaatlichen Stellen auf begründetes Verlangen
die speziellen technischen Unterlagen zu der unvollständigen Maschine zu übermit-
teln. Diese Übermittlung erfolgt elektronisch.
Die gewerblichen Schutzrechte bleiben hiervon unberührt!
1) MD 2006/42/EG
Remarks:
It is also declared that the specific technical documentation has been prepared in
accordance with Annex VII, Part B.
The manufacturer undertakes to provide national authorities with the specific technical
documentation relating to the partly completed machinery upon reasoned request.
This documentation shall be provided electronically.
Industrial property rights remain unaffected by this.!
i.V. M. Barghoorn
Leiter Globale Technik
Ingelfingen, 24.03.2026
www.gemu-group.com 41 / 43 GEMÜ 423
22 EU Declaration of Conformity
Version 1.0

	Actuator version
	Special specification
	Order example
	Butterfly valve with actuator J+J
	Order codes
	Type
	DN
	Body configuration
	Connection type
	Body material
	Liner
	Voltage/Frequency
	Control module
	Actuator version
	Special specification
	Order example
	Butterfly valve technical data
	Medium
	Temperature
	Pressure
	Product compliance
	Mechanical data
	Technical data of actuator
	GEMÜ 9428 actuators
	Mechanical data
	Electrical data
	Electrical connection
	J+J actuators
	Actuator RP
	Dimensions
	Actuator
	Actuator flange F05/G05
	Actuator version 2015
	Actuator version 3006, 3015
	Actuator version 3035
	Third-party actuators
	Body
	Manufacturer's information
	Delivery
	Transport
	Storage
	Installation in piping
	Preparing for installation
	Installation location
	Mounting the product
	Electrical connection
	Connection/wiring diagram
	ON/OFF actuator (code A0)
	12 V AC (code B4) / 24 V AC (code C4)
	Assignment of the terminal strips
	Connection diagram
	12 V DC (code B1) / 24 V DC (code C1)
	Position of the connectors
	Electrical connection
	Connection diagram
	12 V AC (code B4) / 24 V AC (code C4) / K-no. 6598
	Position of the connectors
	Electrical connection
	Connection diagram
	12 V DC (code B1) / 24 V DC (code C1)
	Assignment of the terminal strips
	Connection diagram
	ON/OFF actuator with 2 potential-free limit switches (code AE)
	12 V DC (code B1) / 24 V DC (code C1)
	Position of the connectors
	Electrical connection
	Connection diagram
	12 V DC (code B1) / 24 V DC (code C1)
	Position of the connectors
	Electrical connection
	Connection diagram
	12 V AC (code B4) / 24 V AC (code C4)
	Position of the connectors
	Electrical connection
	Connection diagram
	12 V AC (code B4) / 24 V AC (code C4) / K-no. 6722